Guru pooja shall be performed once a year in
the  Star  in  which  I die, by  distributing  food  to  the
mendicants,  and by spending an amount to the extent of  Rs.
250 (Rupees two hundred and fifty) every year by inviting my
relations.   A sum of Rs. 15,000 (rupees  fifteen  thousand)
shall be sent for and obtained from the Saigon firm from out
of my own funds for the aforesaid Tirupani (service) in  the
temple  and  my wife shall conduct the  aforesaid  Tirupani.
The  daily expenses of the Samadhi aforesaid and Guru  pooja
etc.,  shall  be  met from the Patasala  charity  funds  and

[...]

when the properties are delivered in his possession.
(17)..............................................................
(18) For the expenses of the maintenance right, etc., of  my
wife  Lakshmi  Achi  and  for  the  necessary  expenses   of
pilgrimage  to  sacred places a sum of Rs.  15,000  (fifteen
thousand)  dollars  has  been credited in her  name  in  the
Saigon firm, and she shall send for and obtain the amount of
interest alone got for the said amount every year and  spend
it  according to her pleasure.  My adopted  son  Ranganathan
and his male heirs shall take the principal amount.